
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 Better Care Fund   (Pages 7 - 120) 

5 Asset Management Strategy - Conservative Land Sale 
Proposals   

(Pages 121 - 122) 

6 Discretionary Rate Relief   (Pages 123 - 130) 

7 Newcastle-under-Lyme Sports Council - Grant Aid 2014/15   (Pages 131 - 134) 

8 Short Term Hire of Refuse Collection Vehicles   (Pages 135 - 138) 

9 Review of Allotment Service   (Pages 139 - 170) 

10 Civil Parking Enforcement Review Initial Response   (Pages 171 - 174) 

11 Proposal For Selective Licensing   (Pages 175 - 178) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 Exclusion Resolution    

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Snell (Chair), Turner, Stubbs (Vice-Chair), 

Williams and Mrs Shenton 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 05/03/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 5th March, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Mrs Shenton 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February, 

2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. KEELE GOLF CENTRE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the future use and/or development of the 
Keele Golf Course.  Members were informed that only one complaint had been 
received with regard to its closure.  The buildings had been secured and services 
had been cut off. 
 
RMW Golf who had been selected to take a 25 year lease of the site were now 
unable to carry out the project and therefore medium to long term arrangements 
needed to be sought. 
 
Members examined the long-list options analysis matrix and the areas that had been 
shortlisted.  However, it was important not to rule out other community uses and 
leisure facilities and not to concentrate on another golfing facility. Further, the interim 
usage would have to take into consideration any future long term proposals in order 
not to damage the site to excess.   
 
Resolved:- 

 
a) That officers be authorised to engage with nearby/adjacent land owners with a 

view to jointly commissioning a comprehensive master-planning exercise, 
involving Borough Council owned land in the area in order to establish the most 
appropriate long term use for the Keele Golf Course site. 

b) That officers report back on the outcome of the land owner engagement process 
and to seek approval for a two stage master planning exercise beginning with a 
scoping report to identify its physical parameters, with any budgetary approval 
being sought from Council as necessary. 

c) That officers be authorised to undertake a limited maintenance regime on the 
basis described in the report u
[...]
6 (see Appendix A), whilst reserving the right to review this endorsement at the 
end of 2015/16, pending a wholesale review of Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) funding 
to NULBC after 2015/16 

 
c) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Leader of the Council to agree and sign off the 

BCF submission on behalf of the Council 
 
Reasons 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) aims to provide people with better integrated care and support in 
Staffordshire. The Fund has been created from a range of different existing budgets and from April 
2015, the existing Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) budget – which is currently provided directly to 
district/borough councils – will be allocated to the BCF, although the statutory duty will remain with 
district/borough councils.  
 
The report requests that Cabinet endorse the Plan (Appendix A) and delegates the Leader of the 
Council to agree and sign the Plan on behalf of the Council. The BCF focuses on preventative work 
and that the scope of the BCF may expand over time, creating opportunities for district/borough 
councils in areas such as leisure/culture; housing; community safety; and environmental health.  
 
Having said that, the present concern is obviously on ensuring that DFG funding is maintained and 
it has been confirmed that the DFG element of the BCF will be allocated back to district/borough 
councils for 2015/16. Agreement from NULBC to the BCF submission is predicated on the 
agreement that the funding position is reviewed before the end of 2015/16 with regard to DFG, and 
assurances sought on post-2015/16 funding for DFG from central government (Department of 
Health and Department for Communities and Local Government) and Staffordshire County Council 
and before NULBC commits to the BCF beyond 2015/16.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  
 
2 

 
1. Background 
1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) was previously known as the Integrated Transformation Fund 

and was announced nationally in June 2013 with the aim of providi
[...]
er Lyme Borough Council 
 
cc:        Mr John Sellgren, Chief Executive 
            Mr Neale Clifton  

Mr Kelvin Turner 
 
 
 

Page 122



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

MEETING BEING SUBMITTED TO: CABINET  020414 
 
1. HEADING Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the granting of Discretionary Rate Relief in accordance with powers under Section 47 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That, in accordance with Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 1988, 
Discretionary Rate Relief is either granted or refused in respect of the organisations and 
premises detailed in Appendix A of this report. 
 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Borough Council to provide financial assistance to charitable and not for profit 
organisations occupying business premises within the council area where it is deemed appropriate 
in accordance with regulations detailed in The Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 1988 gives Councils the discretion to grant 
relief from the payment of business rates for charitable or not for profit organisations or in the 
case of charities already receiving mandatory charity relief, to grant additional discretion 
relief. 
 

2. Issues 
 
 Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 1988 enables charitable or not for profit 

organisations to make application to the Council for consideration of assistance or additional 
assistance, with the statutory rates liability in respect of the premises they occupy for the 
furtherance of their activities. The cost of granting the relief is shared in accordance with the 
Business Rates Retention Scheme local and central share arrangements, which are 
currently 50% by central government, 40% by the billin
[...]
e and Rescue 
Authority respectively. Although the costs of any discretionary relief are shared, the decision 
to grant the relief or not lies solely with the billing authority.  

 
10. Major Risks  
 

Failure to provide assistance to these charitable or not for profit organisations may lead to 
undue financial pressures being placed upon them, risking their ability to continue with their 
activities. This could lead to the loss of important work being carried out on behalf of the 
wider community.  

 
11. Key Decision Information 
 
 Not applicable 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
 Not applicable 
 
13. Recommendations 

 

Page 124



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 That, in accordance with Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 1988, 
Discretionary Rate Relief is either granted or refused in respect of the organisations and 
premises detailed in Appendix A of this report. 

 
 
14. List of Appendices 
 
 Local Government Finance Act 1988 – Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 
  
15. Background Papers  
 

Not applicable 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Appendix A 
 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 –  
Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 

 
 

1. Rotary Club of Wolstanton Charitable Trust Fund, 1-3 High Street, 
Newcastle, Staffordshire, ST5 1RB 

 
The Rotary Club of Wolstanton Charitable Trust Fund is part of the Rotary 
Club movement and is a registered charity. As such, it already receives 80% 
mandatory charity relief. It occupied 1-3 High Street as a charity shop to raise 
funds to support its charitable works with the young, the elderly and disabled. 
 
It is your usual practice to grant such an organisation 5% additional 
discretionary rate relief, to the mandatory charity relief it already receives 
 
The Rotary Club of Wolstanton C
[...]
 full regard to equal opportunities as illustrated by the 
broad range of activity covered. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 A grant of £22,550 was awarded to the Sports Council in 2013/14. There is 
sufficient provision to award a grant of £19,000 to the Sports Council in 2014/15 if 
this is desired. 

 
8.2 The amount available for 2014/15 has reduced following a funding review and 

assessment of the levels of Council grants and contributions available. The review 
was undertaken in consultation with relevant stakeholders with regard to the levels 
of funding available to the Council. 

 
8.3 In addition to the grant, the Borough Council also provides administration for 

meetings of the Sports Council together with free room hire. This is estimated to be 
approximately £2,500 of “in-kind” contribution. 
 

9. Major Risks  
 
There are no major risks associated with this funding.  
 

10. Background Papers 
 
None 

 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Date: April 2014 
 
Title:  Short Term Hire of Vehicles 
 
Submitted by:  T Nicoll  
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
• To highlight the need for short term hire of vehicles across the Council Fleet. 

• To agree an approval process for tendering and award.  
 
Recommendations  
 

• That the Cabinet agrees that officers proceed with the tendering process. 

• That subject to the above, Cabinet delegates the authority to award the contract to the 
Executive Director (Operational Service) after consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder -  Environment and Recycling. 

 
Reasons 
 

• To provide the Council with a short term supplier for the supply of vehicles. 

• To enable the Council to undertake operational services for the benefit of residents 
and 
[...]
012. It was resolved : 
 

a) That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake a 
review of the issues identified with particular reference to local management, meeting 
future demand and reducing the current cost. 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To report the outcome of the work of the  Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the Cabinet. 
 
To present the draft Allotments Policy to the Cabinet. 

 
Recommendations  
 

That the report is received. 
 
That the Cabinet endorses the findings of the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and that the draft Allotments Policy is approved for consultation. 
 
That a report  is brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet, detailing the outcome of the 
consultation on the draft Allotments Strategy and recommending that the strategy is formally 
adopted, subject to any changes arising from the consultation responses.  

 
Reasons 

 
To update the Allotments Policy and improve the management of the Allotment Service provided 
by the council.  

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

b) That a report on the outcome of the scrutiny and consultation process be brought to a 
future meeting of the cabinet, in conjunction with a draft reviewed Allotments Policy. 

 
At the meeting of 25th February 2014, the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee considered a report on the work of the Task and Finish Group and 
resolved to recommend to Cabinet that it’s findings be endorsed and that the draft Allotments 
Strategy be approved for consultation. The Task and Finish Group will prepare a consultation 
plan for implementation by officers. The report is attached to this report at Appendix 1. 

 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 A summary of the main recommendations for consultation are as follows: 
 

Number Recommendation 

1 That an annual review and rationalisation of the
[...]
he option of 
developing partnerships in the future is incorporated into the policy and  
opportunities will be explored if and when they arise 

 
2.2 The above issues have been incorporated into the draft Allotments Policy which is attached to 

this report at Appendix 2. The policy sets out how allotments will be managed over the next 5 
years in line with the findings and recommendations of the Active and Cohesive Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It includes an action plan setting out specific tasks and 
timescales to assist in delivering the aims of the policy. The policy will be reviewed annually 
and a progress report will be brought to appropriate meetings of the cabinet. 

 
2.3 It is proposed that the draft policy be approved for consultation and that a consultation plan be 

prepared by the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Proposal 
 
3.1 That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the  

findings of the Allotments Review Task and Finish Group and approve the draft Allotments 
Policy for consultation.  

 
3.2 That a report  is brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet, detailing the outcome of the 

consultation on the draft Allotments Strategy and recommending that strategy is formally 
adopted subject to any changes arising from the consultation process.  

 
4. Reasons for proposed solutions 
 
4.1 To update the Allotments Policy and improve the Allotment Service provided by the council. 
 

5. Outcomes linked to Council Plan and Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 
 
 5.2 Creating a healthy and active community 
 
5.3 Becoming a co-operative council 

Page 142



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

5 

 
6.  Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
6.1 There are a number of legal and statutory implications relating to the provision, maintenance 

and charging of allotments which were 
[...]
n to issue a Notice to Quit (7 days) as follow up to Non-cultivation notices. 
2. Community Management Section to re-inspect plots 7 days later. 
3. If no improvements have been made Community Management Section to evict 

tenant and offer allotment plot to next person on the waiting list. 
 
Procedure for new tenants: - 
 
1. Current procedure to be followed when offering vacant plots to potential tenants 
 
2. Community Management Section to ascertain what services the new tenants 

require from the Council to help them start. 
 

It should be noted that the service is offered as an aid to the new tenant for an 
agreed fee and that the tenant is free to undertake the work themselves which 
may prove more beneficial in the long term [especially cultivation]. 

 
� The four services on offer are;  
� Plot clearance – removal of rubbish, old sheds etc. = £ 
� Vegetation removal – Usually strimming but also removal of unwanted fruit 

trees etc. = £ 
� Weed killing – with glyphosate weedkiller = £ 
� Cultivation – Usually rotavating = £ 

 
When offering service, tenant to be advised that work will be undertaken upon 
receipt of payment. 

 
3. Community Management Section to advise Streetscene team by e-mail which if 

any of the above services are required by new tenant. 
 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 170



  

  
1 

 
 REPORT TITLE            On Street - Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

Submitted by:  Engineering Manager – Graham Williams 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval of the proposal for on street Civil Parking Enforcement within the Borough of 
Newcastle under Lyme to continue to be operated on behalf of Staffordshire County Council  using 
existing staff. 
 
Recommendations (to be in bold) 
 
That members:   

1. receive the report 
2. approve the proposal to continue to undertake on street Civil Parking Enforcement on 

behalf of the county council under
[...]
rdshire Parking Board 2013. 
2. Summary of the individual meetings between the district councils and the county 

council. 

Page 174



  

  
1 

 HEADING Proposal for Selective Licensing 
 

Submitted by:  Gill Taylor 
 
Portfolio: Planning and Assets 
 
Ward(s) affected: All but specifically Kidsgrove and Ravenscliffe 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To outline the Council’s proposal for Selective Licensing to address areas of low demand and anti-
social behaviour in key areas. 
 
Recommendations  
That officers are authorised to take the necessary steps to prepare a Business Case for the 
introduction of a Selective Licensing scheme with a detailed report setting out the scheme 
proposal to be prepared for a future Cabinet. 
 
Reasons 
There are several areas within the Borough which suffer from anti-social behaviour and low 
demand. It is appropriate that the Council considers the extent of the problems and seeks to work in 
partnership with agencies such as the Police to tackle issues. This report seeks authority to re-align 
and dedicate officer resources to commence the Selective Licensing project. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  Over a significant period of time elected members have been raising issues of concern 

about anti-social behaviour and instability within a small number of neighbourhoods in the 
Borough, most notably Galleys Bank at Kidsgrove.  The focus of these concerns would 
appear to arise from the transient nature of households occupying private rented 
accommodation. 

 
1.2 The Housing Act 2004 provides the Council with a range of tools with a view to encouraging 

private sector landlords to improve management, amenity and safety standard of their 
properties, and to tackle antisocial behaviour, which in turn will help to improve living 
standards and improve areas of low housing demand. Under Section 80 and 81 of the Act 
the Council can designate areas as subject to selective licensing in respect of privately 
rented accommodation. Selective l
[...]
his will be cross referenced with suitable 
information from Council Tax and Housing Benefit records alongside land registry checks. 

Page 176



  

  
3 

The costs of completing the land register checks for a pilot area like Galleys Bank will be in 
the region of £1,500 and this will be funded from existing budgets.  

 
8. Major Risks  
 
8.1 The Council needs to ensure that any scheme is thoroughly researched and supported by a 

robust evidence base and that proper consideration is given to the appropriate scheme prior 
to the necessary consultation been undertaken. Any such consultation exercise in its self will 
need to be undertaken both rigorous and robustly in order that the Council can demonstrate 
the views of all interested parties have been taken into account in the process. A full risk 
assessment and legal opinion should accompany the project proposal to minimise the risk of 
legal challenge to the implementation of any scheme. 

 
9. Key Decision Information 
 
9.1 This is not a key decision. 
 
10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11. List of Appendices 
 
11.1 None. 
 
 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 178


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Better Care Fund
	Staffordshire BCF Appenix A v 12 TO USE
	Copy of BCF doc8 TO USE
	Better Care Fund Risk Assessment TO USE
	Staffordshire BCF Appendix A v 13(supp 2)
	Copy of Staffordshire FINAL submission Appendix B v 4(supp 2)

	5 Asset Management Strategy - Conservative Land Sale Proposals
	6 Discretionary Rate Relief
	Cabinet Report 020414 (Charity Relief) Appendix

	7 Newcastle-under-Lyme Sports Council - Grant Aid 2014/15
	8 Short Term Hire of Refuse Collection Vehicles
	9 Review of Allotment Service
	Allotments Review Task and Finish Group Final Report
	Allotment Stategy draft v6 13-3-14

	10 Civil Parking Enforcement Review Initial Response
	11 Proposal For Selective Licensing



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 02/04/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Kearon, Turner, Stubbs, Williams and Mrs Shenton 

 
 
Also in attendance: Mrs Amanda Lloyd – Staffordshire County Council (for item 4 
only). 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Beech 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton declared an interest – Chair to Newcastle-under-
Lyme Sports Council 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

March, 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. BETTER CARE FUND  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Better Care Fund.  The fund is being 
created from a number of different existing budgets (and from April 2015 will include 
the Disabled Facilities Grant) aims to provide people with better integrated care and 
support in Staffordshire. 
 
Mrs Amanda Lloyd from Staffordshire County Council was in attendance and briefed 
Members on its purpose and basic principles. 
 
The Better Care Fund Staffordshire was a national requirement, pooling funds 
between the County Council and Clinical Commissioning Groups (amongst other 
organisations). 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the number of versions of the document that had 
been brought before the Cabinet and that, as a live document, further versions could 
emerge prior to the Friday evening deadline (for submission).  The version being 
considered was version 13 which was circulated at the meeting. 
 
This later version reflected changes such as more support for the frail elderly, a 
shortfall in the funding for the Social Care Fund and a major change in the National 
Conditions section of the report entitled ‘protecting Social Care Services’, (which 
clarified the position of the need to protect the Better Care Fund).  In addition, the 
section on Risk had been enhanced. 
 
Appendix B of the report showed outcomes, finance and metrics giving targets which 
were hopefully achievable, according to Mrs Lloyd. 
 



Cabinet - 02/04/14 

 

2 

A colleague of Mrs Lloyd’s, Mr Hugh Evans had been developing the Stoke on 
Trent’s Better Care Fund and had been working closely with Mrs Lloyd to ensure that 
the two documents were aligned.  Mr Evans attended this Council’s Transformation 
and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 March, 2014.   
 
 
The Leader stated that he would welcome the Borough Council’s involvement in the 
whole work programme, if possible and not just involvement in the supporting people 
in their own homes secton.  There was a need to subscribe to this in order to move 
forward.  The process was going to happen and the Leader stated that he was 
comfortable to say that he was happy to go along with the document in principle but  
requested that he be kept fully up to date with the changes made before the Friday 
deadline. 
 
Resolved:-  (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the draft Better Care Fund Plan submission up to 
the end of 2015/16, whilst reserving the right to review 
this endorsement at the end of 2015/16, pending a 
wholesale review of Disabled Facilities Grant funding to 
the Borough Council after 2015/16, be endorsed. 

 
(iii) That authority be delegated to the Leader of the 

Council to agree and sign off the Better Care Fund 
submission on behalf of the Council subject to the 
Leader receiving tracked-changes documents of 
amendments as soon as they become available.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

5. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - CONSERVATIVE LAND SALE 

PROPOSALS  

 
Councillor Sweeney had been invited to the meeting to address the Cabinet on his 
Group’s position regarding the Asset Management Strategy.  It was confirmed that 
Councillor Sweeney had requested Councillor Loades to speak on this item. 
 
There was no documentation to circulate to Members at this time. An overview had 
been put together but had not been agreed by the Conservative Group. 
 
Councillor Loades had concerns on the evidence base in relation to the Strategy and 
also the assets suggested for disposal.  He had requested, at an Economic 
Development Scrutiny meeting, the setting up of a task and finish group to ensure 
that all areas had been fully researched. 
 
Concerns were also raised regarding the consultation process as it was felt that this 
had been poor.   
 
Due to a perceived lack of evidence supporting the disposal of brown-field sites, the 
Conservative Group felt that they could not put together their own Asset 



Cabinet - 02/04/14 

3 

Management Strategy.  The green-field sites which had been proposed would always 
prove difficult to dispose of.  
 
A request was made to exclude the public and press as Councillor Loades wished to 
discuss the estimated valuations of particular sites. 
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following information 
because it is likely that there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 7a in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
The meeting then went into Closed Session 
 
The Conservative Group understood the need for the disposal of assets but the 
figures were grossly overvalued and proof was required that the proposed sites were 
the correct ones to sell. More time was needed for consultation. 
 
Councillor Loades thanked the Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) 
for the information which had been supplied. 
 
Resolved:-   That the meeting be re-opened. 
 
The meeting then went back into Open Session and the press and public in 
attendance re-joined the meeting. 
 
Councillor Loades expressed concern that the values attributed to the assets may not 
be correct and therefore the revenue may not be as much as expected which could 
result in the Council disposing of the wrong assets. 
 
It was stated that at present, the Council’s portfolio of available brown-field stock was 
nil. There were no sites that were available / developable.  
 
The Council’s Head of Communications advised Members that the consultation 
process had included using social media, local media and a consultation framework 
was put in place. In addition, discussions had been held with the Council’s Property 
Manager, Councillors and residents. 
 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received and the comments 

noted. 
 
 
 
 

6. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  

 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the granting of Discretionary Rate 
Relief for charitable and not for profit organisations occupying business premises 
within the borough where it is deemed appropriate. 
 
Resolved:- That, in accordance with Section 47 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988,  Discretionary Rate 
Relief is granted or refused in respect of the 
organisations and premises indicated in the report. 



Cabinet - 02/04/14 

 

4 

 
7. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME SPORTS COUNCIL - GRANT AID 2014/15  

 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the awarding of a grant to the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Sports Council for 2014/15. 
 
The Sports Council was an outside body and it was felt that its governance 
arrangements needed to be looked at for its future operation, particularly to ensure 
that the process of administering grants was efficient. 
 
In addition, it needed to be ascertained as to whether the Sports Council was the 
best method to provide grants to individuals and groups. 
 
Members agreed that it was a worthwhile cause and that confidence grew in the 
youngsters who benefited from support. 
 
The Sports Persons Evening was mentioned which recognised sporting 
achievements of the Borough’s up and coming athletes. 
 

Resolved:- (i)  That a grant of £19,000 be awarded to the 
Newcastle –under-Lyme Sports Council, by the 
Cabinet, to support the contribution it makes to 
sport in the borough  

  

 (ii)  The Cabinet requests that the Sports Council 
undertake a review of its governance 
arrangements and makes recommendations on 
alternative approaches which could reduce the 
cost of administering the allocation of grants. 

 
 (iii) The Cabinet requests that this review also 

considers the mechanism by which those elected 
Members nominated  to serve on the Sports 
Council provide stewardship of monies allocated 
by the Borough Council in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitutional provisions. 

 
 (iv) The Cabinet requests that the Sports Council 

come forward with proposals within the next three 
months. 

 
 

8. SHORT TERM HIRE OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the need for the short term hire of vehicles 
across the Council Fleet and to agree the approval and award process for tendering. 
 
Members were advised that the revenue budget was in place to meet the 
requirements as set out in the agenda. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That it be agreed that officers proceed with 

the tendering process. 
 

(ii) That, subject to the above, the Cabinet 
delegates the authority to award the contract to 



Cabinet - 02/04/14 

5 

the Executive Director (Operational Services) 
after consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder – Environment and Recycling. 

 
9. REVIEW OF ALLOTMENT SERVICE  

 
Members considered a report regarding the outcome of the work of the Active and 
Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee with regard to the 
Allotments Policy. 
 
The Cabinet expressed their thanks to Councillors’ Cairns and Bailey and all of the 
other Members who had been involved in the process. 
 
Councillor Bailey thanked the Cabinet for their comments and support. 
 
Resolved:-   (i) That the report be received 
 

(ii) That the findings of the Active and Cohesive 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be endorsed by the Cabinet and that the draft 
Allotments Policy be approved for consultation. 

 
(iii) That a report be brought to a future meeting of 

the Cabinet detailing the outcome of the 
consultation on the draft Allotments Strategy 
and recommending that the Strategy is formally 
adopted, subject to any changes arising from 
the consultation responses. 

 
10. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW INITIAL RESPONSE  

 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the proposal for on street 
Civil Parking Enforcement within the Borough to continue to be operated on behalf of 
Staffordshire County Council. 
 
All Councils have been given twelve months notice of a comprehensive review going 
ahead. 
 
Resolved:-   (i) That the report be received 
 

(ii) That, the proposal to continue to undertake 
on street Civil Parking Enforcement on 
behalf of the county council under the terms 
contained within the report, be approved. 
  

(iii) That a report be brought to the July Cabinet 
meeting regarding the mixed arrangements for 
Civil Parking Enforcement across the County.  

 
 

11. PROPOSAL FOR SELECTIVE LICENSING  

 
Members considered a report outlining the Councils proposal for Selective Licensing 
to address areas of low demand and anti – social behaviour. 
 



Cabinet - 02/04/14 

 

6 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Galleys Bank estate in Kidsgrove. The 
condition of the properties ranges from very good to poor.  There are properties that 
people have bought and maintain well and those belonging to absentee landlords. 
 
The Council has had a voluntary scheme in place for some time but landlords did not 
take it up. 
 
Selective Licensing would protect those on the estate who look after their property 
and surroundings. 
 
The scheme will mean that all landlords have to register and pay a fee,  If the fee is 
not paid then they cannot be a landlord.  In addition, landlords would have to take 
steps to avoid anti-social behaviour.  Finally, they would have to carry out repairs and 
give their contact details. 
 
The License fee would pay for the administration of the scheme. 
 
The Council’s Chief Executive expressed his thanks to Councillor Mrs Astle  for her 
assistance in arranging a tour of the estate for officers and Members.   
 

Resolved:- That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps to 
prepare a Business Case for the introduction of a Selective 
Licensing scheme with a detailed report setting out the scheme 
proposal to be prepared for a future Cabinet,   

 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 

Chair 

 


